

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
BALTIMORE DIVISION**

_____)
MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL)	
OF BALTIMORE,)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	No. 1:08-cv-00062-JFM
)	
WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A.)	
)	
and)	
)	
WELLS FARGO FINANCIAL)	
LEASING, INC.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)

**PLAINTIFF MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE’S
MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD AMENDED COMPLAINT**

John P. Relman, MD Fed. Bar No. 11482
Glenn Schlactus, *pro hac vice*
Megan Moran-Gates, *pro hac vice*
RELMAN, DANE & COLFAX, PLLC
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 728-1888
(202) 728-0848 (fax)
jrelman@relmanlaw.com
gschlactus@relmanlaw.com
mmgates@relmanlaw.com

George Nilson, City Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 01123
Suzanne Sangree, Chief Solicitor
MD Fed. Bar No. 26130
City Hall
100 N. Holliday Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 396-3297
(410) 659-4077 (fax)
George.Nilson@baltimorecity.gov
Suzanne.Sangree@baltimorecity.gov

Attorneys for Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 9

ARGUMENT 11

 I. BALTIMORE HAS CURED THE LIMITED REMAINING DEFICIENCY THAT THE COURT IDENTIFIED REGARDING ONE OF ITS TWO CLAIMS AND HAS NOW ESTABLISHED A SUFFICIENT FACTUAL PREMISE TO PURSUE BOTH CLAIMS 11

 A. Wells Fargo’s Description of What the Court Held Is Incorrect 11

 B. Baltimore Has Amended Its Complaint In Accordance With What the Court Actually Required 14

 II. *TWOMBLY* AND *IQBAL* ONLY REQUIRE THE CAUSAL CHAIN TO BE PLAUSIBLE, NOT PROBABLE, AND BALTIMORE’S THREE-STEP CHAIN SATISFIES THIS REQUIREMENT 19

 A. Wells Fargo’s Predatory and Discriminatory Lending Practices, Targeted at Baltimore’s African-American Neighborhoods, Plausibly Result In an Increased Likelihood of Notices of Foreclosure and Completed Foreclosures On the Wells Fargo Loans 20

 1. Detailed Allegations Based On Direct Evidence 20

 2. Detailed Allegations Based On Statistical Evidence 24

 B. Foreclosures at the Wells Fargo Properties Plausibly Result In Many of the Wells Fargo Properties Becoming Vacant When They Would Otherwise Be Occupied 26

 C. Baltimore Is Injured By Vacancies and Foreclosures at the Wells Fargo Properties 27

 1. The City’s Records Show that Vacancies at the Wells Fargo Properties Plausibly Have Caused the City to Spend Precisely Quantifiable Funds to Provide Specific Services at the Properties 27

2. High Concentrations of Wells Fargo Foreclosures In Particular Areas Reduce Tax Revenues By Plausibly and Negatively Affecting the Value of Other Houses In Close Proximity	28
III. THE VARIOUS ARGUMENTS THAT WELLS FARGO REPEATS FROM ITS PRIOR MOTIONS CONTINUE TO LACK MERIT	29
A. Baltimore Does Not Have To Make Allegations About Individual Borrowers At the Pleading Stage	29
B. Socioeconomic Challenges Do Not Explain Wells Fargo’s Disproportionately High Foreclosure Rate In African-American Parts of the City	33
C. Wells Fargo’s Untested Assertions About Facts Purportedly Found In Its Own Undisclosed Files Do Not Provide a Proper Basis to Challenge Standing Under Rule 12.....	35
D. <i>Birmingham, Cleveland, and Tingley</i> are Inapposite	36
1. <i>City of Birmingham</i>	37
2. <i>City of Cleveland</i>	38
3. <i>Tingley</i>	41
E. Baltimore Has Adequately Alleged Injury-In-Fact, Which Is the Final Step In the Causation Chain	42
IV. BALTIMORE HAS STANDING UNDER THE SUPREME COURT’S SEMINAL FAIR HOUSING ACT CASE ON STANDING, WHICH WELLS FARGO IGNORES	43
CONCLUSION.....	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Bain, 697 F.2d 1213 (4th Cir. 1982)9, 10

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984)46

Anderson v. Sara Lee Corp., 508 F.3d 181 (4th Cir. 2007).....9

Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp., 547 U.S. 451 (2006)..... 38-40

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) *passim*

Barkley v. Olympia Mortgage Co., Nos. 04-CV-875 *et al.*, 2007 WL 2437810
(E.D.N.Y. Aug. 22, 2007).....21

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... *passim*

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997)44

Bryant v. Yellen, 447 U.S. 352 (1980)..... 45-46

Cardio-Med. Assocs., Ltd. v. Crozer-Chester Med. Ctr., 721 F.2d 68 (3d Cir. 1983)33

Carley v. Wheeled Coach, 991 F.2d 1117 (3d Cir. 1993)33

City of Birmingham v. Citigroup, Inc., No. CV-09-BE-467-S
(N.D. Ala. Aug. 19, 2009) 36-37, 41

City of Cleveland v. Ameriquest Mortgage Secs., Inc., 621 F. Supp. 2d 513
(N.D. Ohio 2009) 36-41

Clinton v. City of New York, 524 U.S. 417 (1998) 44-45

Columbus-America Discovery Group v. Atlantic Mut. Ins. Co., 974 F.2d 450
(4th Cir. 1992)10

Gladstone, Realtors v. Vill. of Bellwood, 441 U.S. 91 (1979).....37-39, 43-46

Haavistola v. Cmty. Fire Co. of Rising Sun, Inc., 6 F.3d 211 (4th Cir. 1993).....33

Hargraves v. Capital City Mortgage Corp., 140 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2000)21

Hennesy v. Penril Datacomm Networks, Inc., 69 F.3d 1344 (7th Cir. 1995).....33

Holmes v. SIPC, 503 U.S. 258 (1992) 38-41

Kerns v. United States, 585 F.3d 187 (4th Cir. 2009).....10

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....33

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 561 (1992)7-9, 30-31

New West, L.P. v. City of Joliet, 491 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 2007) 38-39

North Carolina Shellfish Growers Ass’n v. Holly Ridge Assocs.,
278 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D.N.C. 2003)10

Pennsylvania v. New Jersey, 426 U.S. 660 (1976)44

S. California Edison Co. v. FERC, 502 F.3d 176 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....10

Schweikert v. Bank of America, N.A., 521 F.3d 285 (4th Cir. 2008)9

Tingley v. Beazer Homes Corp., No. 3:07-cv-176, 2008 WL 1902108
(W.D.N.C. Apr. 25, 2008) 36-37, 41

United States v. Nara Bank, No. 09-07124, 2010 WL 2766992
(C.D. Cal. May 28, 2010)24

United States v. North Carolina, 180 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999)10

United States v. SCRAP, 412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 45-46

Vill. of Bellwood v. Dwivedi, 895 F.2d 1521 (7th Cir. 1990)44

Other Authorities

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8.....8, 31

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12..... *passim*

Fed. R. Evid. 20133, 35
